2010 All-Campus Assessment Day Survey Results
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1. Are you a full-time or part-time student this semester?

# ’ Answer ” Response ’ % ‘

1 | Full-time (12 or more credit hours) | 798 90%

2 | Part-time (less than 12 credit hours) 89 10%
Total 887 100%

Statistic ’ Value ‘

Min Value 1

Max Value 2

Mean 1.10

Variance 0.09

Standard Deviation | 0.30

Total Responses 887

2. Are you currently, or have you been, enrolled in UNI 101?

# ’ Answer “ Response ‘ % ‘

1 | I am currently enrolled in UNI 101 5 1%

2 | | completed UNI 101 651 73%

3 | I have never enrolled in UNI 101 231 26%
Total 887 100%

Statistic ’ Value ‘

Min Value 1

Max Value 3

Mean 2.25

Variance 0.20

Standard Deviation | 0.45

Total Responses 887




3. Within the last year, which level of involvement have you had in

each of the following? Please note that “active member” = 1 and “not

a member” =4, so please interpret means accordingly.

Question

I

Active

’ Member

Inactive

‘ Not a

‘ Responses | Mean

Intramural Team

Intercollegiate Athletic
Team

Fraternity or Sorority
(Greek)

A recognized student
group (not Greek)

A second recognized
student group (not Greek)

A third recognized
student group (not Greek)

Member
60

20

66

247

143

67

26

17

104

61

38

Member

25

19

30

40

41

38

Member

763

828

756

490

632

717

874

873

869

881

877

860

3.71

3.90

3.70

2.88

3.32

3.63

Statistic

Intramural
Team

Intercollegiate
Athletic Team

Min Value 1 1
Max Value 4 4
Mean 3.71 3.90
Variance 0.68 0.24
Standard 0.82 0.49
Deviation

Total 874 873
Responses

Fraternity
or Sorority

(Greek)

A recognized
student
group (not
Greek)

A second
recognized
student
group (not

Greek)

A third

recognized

student

group (not

Greek)




4. During the past 30 days, on how many days did you drink alcohol?

Answer Response‘ % ‘

#

1 | Odays 399 46%

2 | 1-2days 222 25%

3 | 3-5days 120 14%

4 | 6-9days 70 8%

5 | 10-19 days 44 5%

6 | 20-29days | 14 2%

7 | All 30-31 days | 2 0%
Total 871 100%

Statistic ’ Value ‘

Min Value 1

Max Value 7

Mean 2.07

Variance 1.68

Standard Deviation | 1.30

Total Responses 871

5. On the average, during the past 30 days, how much alcohol did you
drink on one occasion?

Response‘ % ‘

# ’ Answer “
1 | 5 or more drinks 92 11%
2 | 3 or4drinks 157 18%
3 | lor 2 drinks 198 23%
4 | less than one drink 31 4%
5 | did not drink 115 13%
6 | 1 don’t drink alcohol 276 32%
Total 869 100%




Statistic ‘ Value ‘

Min Value 1
Max Value 6
Mean 3.86
Variance 3.29

Standard Deviation 1.81

Total Responses 869

6. In the past two weeks, how many times have you had five or more
drinks at a sitting?

1 | none 697 80%

2 | once 97 11%

3 | twice 28 3%

4 | 3to5times 40 5%

5| 6to9times 2 0%

6 | more than 9 times 4 0%
Total 868 100%

Statistic ’ Value ‘

Min Value 1

Max Value 6

Mean 1.35

Variance 0.69

Standard Deviation | 0.83

Total Responses 868




7. Overall, what percentage of Marshall University students do you
think consumed five or more drinks at a sitting on at least
one occasion in the last two weeks?

Text Response
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Statistic ‘ Value

Total Responses 793




8. Overall, what percentage of Marshall University students do you
think consumed no alcoholic beverages at all during the past 30 days?

Text Response
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Statistic ‘ Value ‘
Total Responses 794

9. What type of message do you hear from freshman students at
Marshall University about alcohol use?

# ’ Answer “ Response ‘ % ‘

1| Itis perfectly fine/OK | 466 | 54%

2 | ltistolerable 105 12%

3 | ltis neither good nor bad 106 12%

4 | ltis not OK 11 1%

5 | Itis absolutely wrong 3 0%

6 | No opinion 174 20%
Total 865 100%

Statistic ’ Value ‘

Min Value 1

Max Value 6

Mean 2.42

Variance 3.79

Standard Deviation | 1.95

Total Responses 865

10. What type of message do you hear from non-freshman students
at Marshall University about alcohol use?

# ’ Answer “ Response ‘ % ‘

1 | Itis perfectly fine/OK 493 57%

2 | Itis tolerable 133 15%

3 | Itis neither good nor bad 105 12%

4 | ltisnot OK 9 1%

5 | Itis absolutely wrong 5 1%

6 | No opinion 118 14%
Total 863 100%




Statistic ‘ Value ‘

Min Value 1
Max Value 6
Mean 2.14
Variance 2.96

Standard Deviation 1.72

Total Responses 863

11. What type of message do you hear from Marshall University
faculty and/or staff about alcohol use?

# ’ Answer “ Response ‘ % ‘

1 | Itis perfectly fine/OK 89 10%

2 | ltistolerable 167 19%

3 | ltis neither good nor bad 219 25%

4 | Itis not OK 116 13%

5 | Itis absolutely wrong 11 1%

6 | No opinion 261 30%
Total 863 100%

Statistic ’ Value ‘

Min Value 1

Max Value 6

Mean 3.67

Variance 3.07

Standard Deviation | 1.75

Total Responses 863




12. On how many occasions in the -last two months have you
interacted with faculty on an individual level?

Text Response ‘

3 or 4 times
1

0

10

3

every day
2

5%

0

5

8

2

Once

3

20+

1

Twice

0

over 15
10-15
1-2

0

2

many

20

2 or 3 times
30
multiple
1-2 times
~30+

2

10




0

at least 6
daily

5

4-5

7

I’'m not sure; a reasonable amount.
0

10

yes
Countless
0

3

At least 30 occasions
10

5

10

4

4

daily

10

0

Every Day
2

8-10

0

2

12

3

2

Ten or more
5

1-2

0

3

3-4




10
Daily

many
none

0

at least 10 times
15

30

0

none

12+ times

15-20

15

0

at least once a week
15

60

0

10

10-15

60
none

twice

5-6
Daily




Statistic ‘ Value

Total Responses 758




13. On how many occasions in the -last two months have you
interacted with staff on an individual level?

Text Response ‘

3 or 4 times
1

3

5

0

every day
2

5%

0

5

1

2

None

0

13

0

Twice

0
approximately 5
50-60
5-10

0

2

0

15

none

30
multiple
4-5 times
~5

0




daily

3

20

I’m not sure; a reasonable amount.
0

1

3
Countless
0

every day
0

0

every day
30
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Twice

10
Countless
0

0

1-2

0




once or twice
0

25

0

0

a few

none

0

at least 4 times
5

30

0

none

12+ times

5

5

0

at least once a week
5

60

0

0

0

2

none

three

14

5-6
Daily

daily




Statistic ‘ Value

Total Responses 741




14. Please mark the one response that most accurately indicates your
agreement or disagreement with each of the following statements:
For these statements, “strongly agree” = 1 and “strongly disagree = 5.
Therefore, the lower the mean, the more positive the overall
response.

# | Question Strongly | Agree | Neutral | Disagree | Strongly | Responses

(Don't Disagree
know)

Alcohol is a central part

1 | of social activities on 60 259 230 215 77 841 2.99
campus.
It is OK for people my

2 | age to get drunk 127 309 117 166 123 842 2.82
occasionally.

Marshall University
strictly enforces its
policies of no drinking
alcohol on campus.

131 223 290 137 60 841 2.73

| frequently hear
students on campus say
4 | thatif you want to have 70 258 229 230 52 839 2.92
fun, alcohol must be
present.

On our campus, | know
where to turn for

5 | information or 76 267 281 163 51 838 2.82
assistance on alcohol
use.

| am aware of the
university resources
g | that!can use for 138 | 375 | 179 116 33 841 2.44
physical, mental,
emotional and spiritual

health.

Our campus is
7 | dedicated to preventing 80 228 336 150 45 839 2.82
alcohol abuse.

Our campus has plenty
8 | of things to do that do 199 431 102 79 29 840 2.18
not involve alcohol.




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Our campus has plenty

of personally enriching

things to do that do not
involve alcohol.

Students who choose
not to drink alcohol at
all fit into my social
group.

Marshall University
strictly enforces the
laws on underage
drinking and public
intoxication.

| enjoy going to alcohol-
free activities on
campus.

If no alcohol is served
or allowed at a social
activity, | would not be
likely to go.

If no alcohol is served
or allowed at a social
activity that | am going
to, | drink before | go.

| find it easy to interact
with other students on
campus.

Faculty and staff are
accessible if | want to
meet with them.

Faculty and staff are
supportive and caring.

| consider myself to be
a good team-player.

| feel connected to the
campus.

| am a productive
member of the campus
community.

Addressing campus
alcohol issues is
important to me.

| am proud of my

177

261

130

224

30

19

170

197

176

242

157

167

78

390

414

387

267

361

37

46

477

520

495

497

354

274

235

378

142

120

273

202

120

114

104

76

120

70

180

234

307

54

76

59

129

36

328

269

75

42

39

27

111

137

158

11

30

13

39

15

325

388

12

10

34

27

59

839

840

838

838

840

836

838

840

840

837

836

839

837

840

2.25

2.02

2.62

2.11

4.05

4.15

2.14

1.97

2.06

1.86

2.42

2.50

2.86

1.65




23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

accomplishments at
Marshall University.

I am proud of who | am.

| am proud of a
difference | have made
on campus.

It is easy for people
underage to obtain
alcohol in our area.

It’s important for me to
be involved in campus /
community issues.

| think all Marshall
students should do
community service.

If my group of friends
decided to vote for
leaders of their group, |
would likely be elected

to a leadership position.

When things get tough,
| am not a person that
other people my age
would turn to for help.

| feel responsible for
changing traditions and
practices on campus
which are not safe.

| know how and when
to confront someone’s
behavior that | don’t
like or which concerns
me.

When faced with a
problem, | feel
confident to handle it.

| have a good decision-
making skills.

451

190

317

146

182

123

26

39

116

190

294

339

256

333

298

275

252

51

176

472

524

452

35

320

168

283

217

346

109

378

187

103

72

12

54

16

97

120

103

468

205

55

21

18

16

14

43

15

184

38

840

836

839

838

837

839

838

836

837

839

840

1.54

2.34

1.88

2.45

2.48

2.56

3.87

3.03

2.24

1.95

1.79




Statistic

Min
Value

Max
Value

Mean

Varianc
e

Standar
d
Deviati
on

Total
Respon
ses

Alcoh
olisa
centra
| part
of
social
activiti
es on
campu
S.

2.99

1.22

1.10

841

Itis OK
for
people
my age
to get
drunk
occasiona

Ily.

2.82

1.72

131

842

Marsha
Il
Univers
ity
strictly
enforce
s its
policies
of no
drinkin
g
alcohol
on
campus

2.73

1.26

1.12

841

I
frequen
tly hear
student

son
campus
say that
if you
want to
have
fun,
alcohol
must
be
present

2.92

1.16

1.08

839

On our
campus,
| know
where to
turn for
informat
ion or
assistanc
eon
alcohol
use.

2.82

1.09

1.04

838

lam
aware
of the
universi
18%
resourc
es that
| can
use for
physica
l,
mental,
emotio
nal and
spiritua
I
health.

2.44

1.09

1.04

841

Our
campus
is
dedicat
ed to
preventi
ng
alcohol
abuse.

2.82

1.02

1.01

839

Our
camp
us
has
plent
y of
things
to do
that
do
not
involv
e
alcoh
ol.

2.18

1.02

1.01

840

Our
campus
has
plenty
of
person
ally
enrichi
ng
things
to do
that do
not
involve
alcohol.

2.25

1.00

1.00

839

Stude
nts
who
choos
e not
to
drink
alcoho
| at all
fit into
my
social
group.

2.02

0.87

0.94

840

(n

2.¢

1.(




15. Gender

16. Race

Value ’ Total ‘
White 808
American Indian/Alaskan Native | 4
Hispanic 14
African American 25
Asian/Pacific Islander 21
International Students 2
[No Value] 33
17. Class

SR 335

SO 135

FR 106

GR 183

JR 148




