2010 All-Campus Assessment Day Survey Results

Last Modified: 04/14/2010

1. Are you a full-time or part-time student this semester?

#	Answer	Response	%
1	Full-time (12 or more credit hours)	798	90%
2	Part-time (less than 12 credit hours)	89	10%
	Total	887	100%

Statistic	Value
Min Value	1
Max Value	2
Mean	1.10
Variance	0.09
Standard Deviation	0.30
Total Responses	887

2. Are you currently, or have you been, enrolled in UNI 101?

#	Answer	Response	%
1	I am currently enrolled in UNI 101	5	1%
2	I completed UNI 101	651	73%
3	I have never enrolled in UNI 101	231	26%
	Total	887	100%

Statistic	Value
Min Value	1
Max Value	3
Mean	2.25
Variance	0.20
Standard Deviation	0.45
Total Responses	887

3. Within the last year, which level of involvement have you had in each of the following? Please note that "active member" = 1 and "not a member" = 4, so please interpret means accordingly.

#	Question	Active Member	Member	Inactive Member	Not a Member	Responses	Mean
1	Intramural Team	60	26	25	763	874	3.71
2	Intercollegiate Athletic Team	20	6	19	828	873	3.90
3	Fraternity or Sorority (Greek)	66	17	30	756	869	3.70
4	A recognized student group (not Greek)	247	104	40	490	881	2.88
5	A second recognized student group (not Greek)	143	61	41	632	877	3.32
6	A third recognized student group (not Greek)	67	38	38	717	860	3.63

Statistic	Intramural Team	Intercollegiate Athletic Team	Fraternity or Sorority (Greek)	A recognized student group (not Greek)	A second recognized student group (not Greek)	A third recognized student group (not Greek)
Min Value	1	1	1	1	1	1
Max Value	4	4	4	4	4	4
Mean	3.71	3.90	3.70	2.88	3.32	3.63
Variance	0.68	0.24	0.71	1.78	1.34	0.79
Standard Deviation	0.82	0.49	0.84	1.34	1.16	0.89
Total Responses	874	873	869	881	877	860

4. During the past 30 days, on how many days did you drink alcohol?

#	Answer	Response	%
1	0 days	399	46%
2	1 - 2 days	222	25%
3	3 - 5 days	120	14%
4	6 - 9 days	70	8%
5	10 - 19 days	44	5%
6	20 - 29 days	14	2%
7	All 30-31 days	2	0%
	Total	871	100%

Statistic	Value
Min Value	1
Max Value	7
Mean	2.07
Variance	1.68
Standard Deviation	1.30
Total Responses	871

5. On the average, during the past 30 days, how much alcohol did you drink on one occasion?

#	Answer	Response	%
1	5 or more drinks	92	11%
2	3 or 4 drinks	157	18%
3	1or 2 drinks	198	23%
4	less than one drink	31	4%
5	did not drink	115	13%
6	I don't drink alcohol	276	32%
	Total	869	100%

Statistic	Value
Min Value	1
Max Value	6
Mean	3.86
Variance	3.29
Standard Deviation	1.81
Total Responses	869

6. In the past two weeks, how many times have you had five or more drinks at a sitting?

#	Answer	Response	%
1	none	697	80%
2	once	97	11%
3	twice	28	3%
4	3 to 5 times	40	5%
5	6 to 9 times	2	0%
6	more than 9 times	4	0%
	Total	868	100%

Statistic	Value
Min Value	1
Max Value	6
Mean	1.35
Variance	0.69
Standard Deviation	0.83
Total Responses	868

7. Overall, what percentage of Marshall University students do you think consumed five or more drinks at a sitting on at least one occasion in the last two weeks?

Text Response
65%
13
90%
75%
25%
50%
30%
30
40%
60%
75
50
50
25
56%
50
15%
50%
67
80%
40%
35%
70%
70%
60%
50
60
65%
10
25
60%

2%
60%
70
30
33%
25%
50
25
30
40
75%
50%
35%
50
75
63
70%
40
54%
20
60
63%
95%
40%
60
75%
35
30%
50
30%
60
80
Probably between 20% to 30%
100
45
80%

40%
probably around 20%
35%
45%
70
25-30 percent
30
80
80
70%
80%
70
75%
25%
35
50
55
98%
65%
10
60%
40
70%
50
25
25%
10
56%
65
35
Last week was spring break60%
20%
75
50%

Statistic	Value
Total Responses	793

8. Overall, what percentage of Marshall University students do you think consumed no alcoholic beverages at all during the past 30 days?

Text Response
15%
87
5%
5%
40%
20%
10
35%
40%
25
5
100
40-50
25%
20
40%
80%
34
5%
30%
40%
30%
50%
40%
10
25
20%
30
30
40%
98%

10%	
20	
45	
10%	
20%	
30	
40	
30	
20	
25%	
20%	
45%	
20	
100	
40	
5%	
70	
25%	
50	
40	
72%	
98%	
20%	
10	
10%	
60	
5%	
25	
20%	
40	
2	
50%	
100	
25	
15%	
25%	

700/
70%
40%
25%
30
65-70 percent
15
95
20
10%
10%
85
80%
50%
40
50
72
2%
30%
25
25%
20
80%
20
20
10%
60
40%
30
75
15%
25%
5
35%

Statistic	Value
Total Responses	794

9. What type of message do you hear from freshman students at Marshall University about alcohol use?

#	Answer	Response	%
1	It is perfectly fine/OK	466	54%
2	It is tolerable	105	12%
3	It is neither good nor bad	106	12%
4	It is not OK	11	1%
5	It is absolutely wrong	3	0%
6	No opinion	174	20%
	Total	865	100%

Statistic	Value
Min Value	1
Max Value	6
Mean	2.42
Variance	3.79
Standard Deviation	1.95
Total Responses	865

10. What type of message do you hear from non-freshman students at Marshall University about alcohol use?

#	Answer	Response	%
1	It is perfectly fine/OK	493	57%
2	It is tolerable	133	15%
3	It is neither good nor bad	105	12%
4	It is not OK	9	1%
5	It is absolutely wrong	5	1%
6	No opinion	118	14%
	Total	863	100%

Statistic	Value
Min Value	1
Max Value	6
Mean	2.14
Variance	2.96
Standard Deviation	1.72
Total Responses	863

11. What type of message do you hear from Marshall University faculty and/or staff about alcohol use?

#	Answer	Response	%
1	It is perfectly fine/OK	89	10%
2	It is tolerable	167	19%
3	It is neither good nor bad	219	25%
4	It is not OK	116	13%
5	It is absolutely wrong	11	1%
6	No opinion	261	30%
	Total	863	100%

Statistic	Value	
Min Value	1	
Max Value	6	
Mean	3.67	
Variance	3.07	
Standard Deviation	1.75	
Total Responses	863	

12. On how many occasions in the -last two months have you interacted with faculty on an individual level?

Text Response
3 or 4 times
1
0
10
3
every day
2
2 5%
0
5
8
2
Once
3
20+
1
Twice
0
over 15
10-15
1-2
0
2
many
20
2 or 3 times
30
multiple
1-2 times
~30+
2
10
10

0
at least 6
daily
5
4-5
7
, I'm not sure; a reasonable amount.
0
10
yes
Countless
0
3
S At least 30 occasions
10
5
10
4
4
daily 10
0
Every Day
2
8-10
0
2
12
3
2
Ten or more
5
1-2
0
3
3-4

10
Daily
0
1
0
0
many
none
0
at least 10 times
15
30
0
none
12+ times
15-20
15
0
at least once a week
15
60
0
10
10-15
2
60
none
twice
1
0
5-6
Daily
0

Statistic	Value
Total Responses	758

13. On how many occasions in the -last two months have you interacted with staff on an individual level?

Text Response
3 or 4 times
1
3
5
0
every day
2
5%
0
5
1
2
None
0
13
0
Twice
0
approximately 5
50-60
5-10
0
2
0
15
none
30
multiple
4-5 times
~5
0
5

0
5
daily
3
20
I'm not sure; a reasonable amount.
0
1
3
Countless
0
every day
0
0
every day
30
5
2
daily
5
0
5
2
2-3
0
3
0
1
2
Twice
10
Countless
0
0
1-2
0

once or twice
0
25
0
0
a few
none
0
at least 4 times
5
30
0
none
12+ times
5
5
0
at least once a week
5
60
0
0
0
2
none
three
14
0
5-6
Daily
0
daily
0

Statistic	Value
Total Responses	741

14. Please mark the one response that most accurately indicates your agreement or disagreement with each of the following statements: For these statements, "strongly agree" = 1 and "strongly disagree = 5. Therefore, the lower the mean, the more positive the overall response.

#	Question	Strongly Agree	Agree	Neutral (Don't know)	Disagree	Strongly Disagree	Responses	Mean
1	Alcohol is a central part of social activities on campus.	60	259	230	215	77	841	2.99
2	It is OK for people my age to get drunk occasionally.	127	309	117	166	123	842	2.82
3	Marshall University strictly enforces its policies of no drinking alcohol on campus.	131	223	290	137	60	841	2.73
4	I frequently hear students on campus say that if you want to have fun, alcohol must be present.	70	258	229	230	52	839	2.92
5	On our campus, I know where to turn for information or assistance on alcohol use.	76	267	281	163	51	838	2.82
6	I am aware of the university resources that I can use for physical, mental, emotional and spiritual health.	138	375	179	116	33	841	2.44
7	Our campus is dedicated to preventing alcohol abuse.	80	228	336	150	45	839	2.82
8	Our campus has plenty of things to do that do not involve alcohol.	199	431	102	79	29	840	2.18

9	Our campus has plenty of personally enriching things to do that do not involve alcohol.	177	414	142	76	30	839	2.25
10	Students who choose not to drink alcohol at all fit into my social group.	261	387	120	59	13	840	2.02
11	Marshall University strictly enforces the laws on underage drinking and public intoxication.	130	267	273	129	39	838	2.62
12	I enjoy going to alcohol- free activities on campus.	224	361	202	36	15	838	2.11
13	If no alcohol is served or allowed at a social activity, I would not be likely to go.	30	37	120	328	325	840	4.05
14	If no alcohol is served or allowed at a social activity that I am going to, I drink before I go.	19	46	114	269	388	836	4.15
15	I find it easy to interact with other students on campus.	170	477	104	75	12	838	2.14
16	Faculty and staff are accessible if I want to meet with them.	197	520	76	42	5	840	1.97
17	Faculty and staff are supportive and caring.	176	495	120	39	10	840	2.06
18	I consider myself to be a good team-player.	242	497	70	27	1	837	1.86
19	I feel connected to the campus.	157	354	180	111	34	836	2.42
20	I am a productive member of the campus community.	167	274	234	137	27	839	2.50
21	Addressing campus alcohol issues is important to me.	78	235	307	158	59	837	2.86
22	I am proud of my	390	378	54	11	7	840	1.65

	accomplishments at Marshall University.							
23	I am proud of who I am.	451	339	35	12	3	840	1.54
24	I am proud of a difference I have made on campus.	190	256	320	54	16	836	2.34
25	It is easy for people underage to obtain alcohol in our area.	317	333	168	16	5	839	1.88
26	It's important for me to be involved in campus / community issues.	146	298	283	97	14	838	2.45
27	I think all Marshall students should do community service.	182	275	217	120	43	837	2.48
28	If my group of friends decided to vote for leaders of their group, I would likely be elected to a leadership position.	123	252	346	103	15	839	2.56
29	When things get tough, I am not a person that other people my age would turn to for help.	26	51	109	468	184	838	3.87
30	I feel responsible for changing traditions and practices on campus which are not safe.	39	176	378	205	38	836	3.03
31	I know how and when to confront someone's behavior that I don't like or which concerns me.	116	472	187	55	7	837	2.24
32	When faced with a problem, I feel confident to handle it.	190	524	103	21	1	839	1.95
33	I have a good decision- making skills.	294	452	72	18	4	840	1.79

Statistic	Alcoh ol is a centra l part of social activiti es on campu s.	It is OK for people my age to get drunk occasiona Ily.	Marsha II Univers ity strictly enforce s its policies of no drinkin g alcohol on campus	I frequen tly hear student s on campus say that if you want to have fun, alcohol must be present	On our campus, I know where to turn for informat ion or assistanc e on alcohol use.	I am aware of the universi ty resourc es that I can use for physica I, mental, emotio nal and spiritua I health.	Our campus is dedicat ed to preventi ng alcohol abuse.	Our camp us has plent y of things to do that do not involv e alcoh ol.	Our campus has plenty of person ally enrichi ng things to do that do not involve alcohol.	Stude nts who choos e not to drink alcoho l at all fit into my social group.	Mars Univ y str enfo the I unde drinl an put intox or
Min Value	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1
Max Value	5	5	5	5	5	5	5	5	5	5	5
Mean	2.99	2.82	2.73	2.92	2.82	2.44	2.82	2.18	2.25	2.02	2.6
Varianc e	1.22	1.72	1.26	1.16	1.09	1.09	1.02	1.02	1.00	0.87	1.1
Standar d Deviati on	1.10	1.31	1.12	1.08	1.04	1.04	1.01	1.01	1.00	0.94	1.0
Total Respon ses	841	842	841	839	838	841	839	840	839	840	83

15. Gender

Value	Total
М	269
F	638

16. Race

Value	Total
White	808
American Indian/Alaskan Native	4
Hispanic	14
African American	25
Asian/Pacific Islander	21
International Students	2
[No Value]	33

17. Class

Value	Total
SR	335
SO	135
FR	106
GR	183
JR	148